SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1805

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending Chaplain Singer.

WHEREAS, The Kansas Association of Chaplains exists to uplift, support and advocate the ministry of pastoral care in specialized settings; and

WHEREAS, Chaplains are essential to the mission of hospitals, prisons, care homes and other facilities of the state of Kansas; and

WHEREAS, The function of chaplains is recognized and supported by private and for-profit institutions; and

WHEREAS, Excellence in chaplaincy is recognized by the Kansas Association of Chaplains by the yearly designation of one of its members as Chaplain of the Year; and

WHEREAS, The Rev. Dr. Jack Singer, Chaplain at the Larned State Hospital, has been designated the Chaplain of the Year for the year 2000: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend Chaplain Singer upon being selected as the Kansas Association of Chaplains' Chaplain of the Year and recognize and commend the Kansas Association of Chaplains for their efforts to promote educated and competent chaplaincies in the public and private sectors of the state of Kansas; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate be directed to provide an enrolled copy of this resolution to the Rev. Dr. Jack Singer,